

Nos. 13-354 and 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,
v. *Petitioners,*
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,
Respondents.
and
CONESTOGA WOOD
SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, et al.,
v. *Petitioners,*
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth and Third Circuits

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF NON-GOVERNMENT PARTIES

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Law Offices of
Manuel S. Klausner
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 617-0414
Facsimile: (213) 617-1109
E-mail: mklausner@mac.com

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tsandefur
@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Reason Foundation, and Individual Rights Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DOCTRINE OF CORPORATE PERSONHOOD IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN THIS NATION'S HISTORY AND TRADITION	3
A. Corporate "Personhood" Is Simply Shorthand for the Rights of Individuals	3
B. Corporations Are Not Creatures of the State, and Corporate Status Does Not Entitle Government to Treat Them as Such	10
C. Treating Corporations Differently from Other Entities in Constitutional Cases Would Create Dangerous Anomalies in the Law	13
II. "FOR-PROFIT" AND "NON-PROFIT" CORPORATIONS CAN EXERCISE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RIGHTS	15
A. Corporations Can Exercise Religious Freedom Rights	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. There Is No Principled Basis for Creating a First Amendment Distinction Between “For-Profit” and “Non-Profit” Corporations	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beaston v. Farmers' Bank of Delaware</i> , 37 U.S. 102 (1838)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	9
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1-2, 8
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 15, 19
<i>County of Santa Clara v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	7
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Gowen v. Penobscot R.R. Co.</i> , 44 Me. 140 (1857)	7
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	23
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	16, 25
<i>Kirtland Country Club Co. v. Bowers</i> , 186 N.E.2d 851 (Ohio 1962)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	14
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	19
<i>Mercer, Fraser Co. v. County of Humboldt</i> , No. C 08-4098 SI, 2008 WL 4344523 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2008)	1
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9
<i>Nationalist Movement v. C.I.R.</i> , 102 T.C. 558 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19-20
<i>Nike Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1, 10
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	24
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10
<i>Railroad Tax Cases</i> , 13 F. 722 (C.C.D. Cal. 1882)	7-9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ran-Dav’s County Kosher, Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 608 A.2d 1353 (N.J. 1992), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Nat’l Jewish Comm’n on Law & Pub.</i> <i>Affairs v. Ran-Dav’s County Kosher, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 952 (1993)	23-24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9
<i>Sierra Club Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 86 F.3d 1526 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Slee v. Bloom</i> , 5 Johns. Ch. 366 (N.Y. Ch. 1821), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 19 Johns. 456 (N.Y. 1822)	6
<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel in</i> <i>Foreign Parts v. Town of New Haven</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 464 (1823)	6
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1723 (2013)	1
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922)	14
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch.) 43 (1815)	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	6, 11-12
<i>Trustees of the Univ. of N. Carolina v. Foy</i> , 5 N.C. (1 Mur.) 58 (N.C. 1805)	6
<i>United Soc’y of Shakers v. Underwood</i> , 72 Ky. (9 Bush) 609 (Ky. 1873)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826)	4
<i>Vanzant v. Waddel</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 260 (Tenn. 1829)	6-7
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	25
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Minn. 2013)	23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	21
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc.</i> <i>v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	20
<i>White v. Miller</i> , 71 N.Y. 118 (N.Y. 1877)	22
State Statute	
Cal. Corp. Code § 200(c)	11
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
1 Appel, Gersion, <i>The Concise Code</i> <i>of Jewish Law</i> (2d ed. 1991)	17
Berle, Adolf A. & Means, Gardiner C., <i>The Modern Corporation & Private Property</i> (Transaction Publ'ns 1991) (1932)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	4
2 Coke, Edward, <i>Institutes</i>	4
Dhooge, Lucien J., <i>Human Rights for Transnational Corporations</i> , 16 J. Transnat'l L. & Pol'y 197 (2007)	9
2 <i>Encyclopedia Britannica</i> (1771)	4
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Citizens United v. FEC: The Constitutional Right That Big Corporations Should Have But Do Not Want</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 639 (2011)	15
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>A History of American Law</i> (3d ed. 2005)	5
Gans, David H. & Kendall, Douglas T., <i>A Capitalist Joker: The Strange Origins, Disturbing Past, and Uncertain Future of Corporate Personhood in American Law</i> , 44 J. Marshall L. Rev. 643 (2011)	7, 13
Geltman, Elizabeth Glass & Skroback, Andrew E., <i>Environmental Activism and the Ethical Investor</i> , 22 J. Corp. L. 465 (1997)	18
Graham, Howard Jay, <i>The "Conspiracy Theory" of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 371 (1938) (part 1), 48 Yale L.J. 171 (1938) (part 2)	7
Hall, Peter Dobkin, <i>Inventing the Nonprofit Sector</i> (2001)	21
Hessen, Robert, <i>In Defense of the Corporation</i> (1979)	5, 10-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Interfaith Center on Corporate Responsibility, http://www.iccr.org/about/faq.php (last visited Jan. 14, 2014)	18
Kelley, Thomas, <i>Law and Choice of Entity on the Social Enterprise Frontier</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 337 (2009)	18
King, Erika, <i>Tax Exemptions and the Establishment Clause</i> , 49 Syracuse L. Rev. 971 (1999)	21
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	1
Machen, Arthur W., Jr., <i>Corporate Personality</i> , 24 Harv. L. Rev. 253 (1911)	11
Mardel Christian & Education Stores, Inc., <i>Mission Statement</i> , http://www.mardel.com/about/mission.aspx (last visited Jan. 15, 2014)	23
Mayer, Carl J., <i>Personalizing the Impersonal: Corporations and the Bill of Rights</i> , 41 Hastings L.J. 577 (1990)	16
McGregor, Jena, <i>Forever 21's Leaked Memo: Faith At Work?</i> Wash. Post, Aug. 19, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/ blogs/on-leadership/wp/2013/08/19/ forever-21s-leaked-memo-faith-at-work/ (last visited Jan. 15, 2014)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Moreton, Bethany, <i>To Serve God and Wal-Mart: The Making of Christian Free Enterprise</i> (2009)	18
Nordhoff, Charles, <i>The Communistic Societies of the United States</i> (Dover Publ'ns, Inc. 1966) (1875)	22
Novak, Michael, <i>Toward a Theology of the Corporation</i> (rev. ed. 1990)	19
Oppenheimer, Mark, <i>At Christian Companies, Religious Principles Complement Business Practices</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/03/us/at-christian-companies-religious-principles-complement-business-practices.html?_r=1& (last visited Jan. 15, 2014)	24
Pellegrino, Edmund D., <i>The Physician's Conscience, Conscience Clauses, and Religious Belief: A Catholic Perspective</i> , 30 Fordham Urb. L.J. 221 (2002)	19
Pencak, William, <i>Historical Dictionary of Colonial America</i> (2011)	22
Pilon, Roger, <i>Corporations and Rights: On Treating Corporate People Justly</i> , 13 Ga. L. Rev. 1245 (1979)	6, 10, 12, 16
Ribstein, Larry E., <i>The Constitutional Conception of the Corporation</i> , 4 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 95 (1995)	11
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	1-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Seymour, Edmund Bayly, Jr., <i>Historical Development of the Common-Law Conception of a Corporation</i> , 51 Am. L. Reg. 529 (1903)	17
Shapiro, Ilya & McCarthy, Caitlyn W., <i>So What If Corporations Aren't People?</i> , 44 J. Marshall L. Rev. 701 (2011)	14
Tischler, Linda, <i>Looking to Do More Social Good, IDEO Launches a Non-Profit Arm</i> , Fast Company & Inc., Mar. 4, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.fastcodesign.com/ 1663355/looking-to-do-more-social-good- ideo-launches-a-non-profit-arm (last visited Jan. 15, 2014)	22
Walmart, <i>2013 Global Responsibility Report</i> , <i>available at</i> http://cdn.corporate.walmart.com/39 /97/81c4b26546b3913979b260ea0a74/updated -2013-global-responsibility-report_13011395 3638624649.pdf (last visited Jan. 14, 2014) . . .	17
Wood, Gordon S., <i>Empire of Liberty</i> (2009)	5
Wyatt-Brown, Bertram, <i>Lewis Tappan and the Evangelical War Against Slavery</i> (1969) . . .	17
